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. 	 BEFORE THE CENTRAL AD11INISTRAT1VE TRIBUNAL 

BANGALORE BENCH 	BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, 1988 

Present : Hon'ble P. Srinivasen 	 *00 	 member (A) 

APPLICATION NO.917/87 (F) 

S.M. Pattanajk 
(Indian Administrative Service) 
Karnataka Cadre, 
Presently Jianeging Director, 
Karnataka Silk Industries Corporation, 
Public Utility Building, 
M.G. Road, Bangalora-1. Applicant 

(Shri B.R. Hegde ... Advocate) 

v. 

The State of Karnataka, 
through the Chief Secretary, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
B an galore 

Chief Secretary to Government 
of Karnataka, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore. 	 Respondents 

(Shri S.V.Narasimhan . Advocate) 

This application came up for hearing on 31.5.1988 before 

this Tribunal. Hon'ble Shri P. Srinivasan, Jiember (A), made the 

following: 

ORDER 

Adverse remarks in the confidential record of. a Government 

? 	'>' 	servant veritably constitute writing on the wall for him. They Th c v 

could ruin his career, and if undeserved, demoralise the service 
)r- 

-z; J 1/ itself. On the other hand, the maintenance of a high standard 
} / 

J /1 
/1 of efficiency in Government service demands that only the best 

1' be promoted to the higher echeleons for, apart from the 

increasingly important roles they have to play in the.functioning 
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of the Government, they also serve as an example for their 

juniors to follow, 	rimarily it is the function 	f the 

officials in Government to judge the competence o' officers 

working under them because they are in constant and intimate 

touch with them in their day—to—day work. 	This Tiibunal 

cannot presume to assess the qualities of a Government servant, 

for, apart from the unsettling effect such interfeence may 

have on the day—to—day running of the administretin, it is 

not qualified to do so. 	This 	Tribunal, would, terefore, 

be slow in entertaining applications challenging a4verse 

remarks in confidential reports. 	Broadly speaking 	interference 

in such matters would be justified where there is a\ legal 

infirmity in the manner of recording the 	remarks o' where 

the remarks are patently perverse, not being based an any 

relevant material with the reporting or reviewing officers 

to support them or where a clear case of animus or nalafides 

is established against the person who made the remaiks. 	The 

Supreme Court, in 1R.L. BUTAIL V. UNION OF iNDIA, 1970 SLR 926, 

ruled that in recording remarks based on a general assessment 

of work performed by a Government servant, the reporting 

authority need not refer to specific incidents upon which 

_N1 the assessment is based, 	except in cases where as a\result 

any specific incidents a censure or a warning is issued 

/ and when such warning is by an order to be kept in the personal 

file of the Government servant". 	This ruling of the Supreme 

ZANG 
Court further restricts the scope of interference on the ground 

of absence of supporting evidence to cases where a spcific 

incident is the basis of an adverse remark 	or recordble warning. 
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2. 	The applicant in this application, an lAS officer of the 

Karnataka Cadre, is aggrieved with a warning issued to him 

by the Chief Secretary of the Karnataka Government, by ademi 

official (DO) letter dated 21.8.1986 (Annexure A - page 23 of 

the application), in respect of a specific incident referred 

to therein. 	This was a recordable warning which was directed 

to be kept in his confidential character rolls. The applicant 

challenged this letter in application No.1737 of 1986 filed 

before this Tribunal which, by order dated 22.4.1987, to which 

I was a party, directed the applicant to file an appeal against 

the said letter and exhaust the departmental remedies before 

coming to this Tribunal. Thereafter, the applicant filed an 

appeal but that was rejected on behalf of the Government of 

Karnataka by order dated 29.9.1987 (Annexure E pages 38-40 

of the application). The applicant challenges the validity 

of the warning issued to him and the rejection of his appeal 

against the same. More specifically, he wants this Tribunal 

to quash the DO letter of the Chief' Secretary dated 21.8.1986 

(Annexure A— page 23) and the order dated 29..1987 issued in 

the name of the Governor of Karnataka (Annexure E - pages 38-

40 of the application) rejecting his representation. The 

letter of the Chief' Secretary, Government of Karnataka, dated 
r' A 

- j \21.8.1986 reads as follows:— 
a 	- 

ft  'CONFIDENTIAL' 

VIDHANA SOUDHA 
8ANGALORE - 560 001. 

/1 	 D.O. NO. DPAR 437 SAS 86 
.> 

CHIEF SECRETARY 	 DATED 21st Aug. 1986. 

Ply dear Pattanaik, 

Sub: Permission for allotment of alternative 
site in favour of Sri S.ii.Pattar,ajk and 

14 



-4- 

Smt. Subhara Pattanaik. 

It has come to the notice of Government that 
you got allotted an alternative site beariiig 
No.2989/I-A, HAL 11 Stage, in lieu of site No.4011, 
HAL II Stage allotted earlier by the B.D.AJ. while 
functioning as Commissioner, BOA. Government have 
examined the entire issue and have come to the 
conclusion from the circumstances of the case and 
the expedition with which the proposal was processed 
that you have taken undue advantage of your official 
position. .1 am, therefore, desired to convey a 
warning to you for this lapse.' 

Yours sincerely, 

S d/-. 

(T.R.SATISH CHANDRAf\i)tt 

The operative portion of the second document which is 

challenged here namely, the order dated 29.9.1907 rejecting 

the appeal of the applicant, reads as follows:- 

ORDER NO.DPAR 220 SAS 87 DATED 29.9.1987 

After considering all aspects of the matter, 
Government do not see any merit to reconsider the 
decision regarding warning issued to the of'icer. 
The representation dated 4.5.1987 of Shri S•f.Pattanaik, 
lAS, is therefore, rejected. 

By order and ii the name 
of the Governor of Karnataka 

Sd/- 

(A. Ramaswamy) 
Under Secy to Government 
I/C DPAR (Servkces - I)" 

is order is preceded by a preamble in which the events 

- 	'• 	' 1$ading to the issue of the warning have been set out in 

I 
) 	etail to which I presently turn.

ANG 

I 

3. 	The facts giving rise to this app1ication are these: 

The applicant joined the Indjn Administrative Service (IRS) 

in 1967 on the basis of a competitive examination helo in 

1966 and was allotted to the Karnataka Cadre. rrom 1982, he 

has been working in the super-time scale of the said Service. - 
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He has held several top posts like those of Chairman, 

Karnataka State Road Trwiisport Corporation, Member, 

Karnataka Appellate Tribunal, Commissioner, Bangalore 

Cprporatiori, Commissioner of Bangalore Development 

Authority, Chairman, Karnataka Silk Industries Corpora—

thom and is currently working as Chairman, flysore Sugar 

Company, Mandya, an undertaking owned by the State of 

Karnataka. When the applicant was working as Commissioner, 

Bangalore Municipal Corporation, in December 1982, he 

and his wife applied for allotment of a house site to 

the Bangalore Development Authority (BOA). He was allotted 

site No.4011 in HAL II Stage measuring 49' x 67' in 

December 1982 by BJA. He immediately paid the amount due 

on allotment and took possession of the site. On 23.8.1c85, 

he was transferred to BOA as Commissioner. The post of 

Commissioner is the hiqhest executive post in BOA. While 

working in that post, the applicant and his wife made an 

application on 4.12.1985 for allotment of an alternative 

site. It was stated in this application that the site 

already allotted to him was situated in a marshy area 3 ft. 

below the road level and was liable to water—logging. The 

site was also too small for his purpose and so he and his 

wife had not constructed any house on it till then. Though 
(P 	

\ 

BOA itself had the power to allot an alternative site, the 

- '-) application was addressed to the Housing and Urban Develop—

ment (HUD). Department of the Karñataka Government with the 

explanation that such a course was being adopted "as a 

measure of abundant caution, since Shri S.M. Pattanaik is 

now the Commissioner of BOA". HUD Department was requested 
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to "kindly direct the BDA to allot a bigger stray site 

situated in a better place in HAL II Stage or in any 

other lay-out in lieu of our present site". The Under 

Secretary, KUD Department promptly sent a reply addre-

ssed to the Commissioner, BDA (not by name) dated 

6.12,1985 in which he wrote 

"1 am directed to state that an alternative 
site as requested by Sri S.M. Pattneik and 
Smt. Sbuhra Patnaik in lieu of stray site 
No.áDll, HAL-Il Stage, Bangalore, may be 

allotted. 

Action taken in the matter may be intimated 
to Government." 

The applicant made a note on the margin of; the letter 

directing the Secretary, BDA, to "process this paper 

and directly put up to the Chairman, BDA, for being 

included in the agenda of the Authority meeting. This 

file should not be routed through me, since I am the 

subject matter of this case." 	A meeting or the 

Governing Body. of the BDA was held on 13.1.1985 at 

which the application of the applicant for allotment 

of alternative site was put up as Agenda I'tem No. 974. 

The Governing Body consisted of 10 non-official members 

and 11 senior officers of the Government

0

1f Karnatake 

\ \\ including the Secretary, HUD Department, the Chairman, 

;., 	1• 
6 	' 	! Water Supply and Sewerage Board, 	the Chief Architect 

Ii 
? to 	the Government, the Director of Health and Family 

-..---• 	- 
Welfare, the Chairman, Karnataka 	State Eectricity 

Board, the Vice-Chairman of KSRTC and theChairman of 

the BDA. 	The applicant as Commissioner, BDA, was also 

4 
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a member. But in the proceedings of the meeting, it was 

recorded that he did not participate in the discussion 

relating to his application. The Governing Body unanimously 

decided to allot to the applicant alternative site No.2989 

I—A in HAL II Stage. On receipt of the letter of allotment, 

the applicant duly paid the cost of the site to the BDA 

amounting to Rs.1,00,779 at the rate of Rs.200 per metre on 

15.1.1986 and took possession of the same on the same day. 

It may be mentioned here that for the original site allotted 

to him in December 1982 the total value paid by the applicant 

was Rs.26,833. 

4, 	After the applicant took possession of the new site 

allotted to him, complaints were made in the press by a 

former member of the Legislative Council of Karnataka about 

the propriety of the action. It appears that the matter also 

came up for discussion in the Legislative Council, On 

24.1.1986 the Karnataka Government issued directions that 

the proceedings of the BDA allotting an alternative site 

to the applicant and his wife be stayed with immediate effect 

and until further orders. A complaint against the applicant 

in respect of the same transaction was filed with the Lok 

Ayukta of Karnataka. The allegation was that he had got a 

more valuable site in exchange of the old site by misusing 
<41  

his position for his personal gain, and had taken possession 

of the site by completing the formalities in indecent haste. 
- 

L 	fJjHe had misused his authority to get the adjacent site to 	one 

Jose Alexander by—passing all the rules and regulations 

relating to allotment of-alternative stray sites. 	By a 
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detailed order dated 17.7.1986 the Upa Lok Ayuka fully 

exonerated the applicant of the charges levelled against 

him. The applicant thereupon addressed a letter dated 

18.7.1986 to the Chief Secretary to the Government of 

Karnataka enclosing the order of the Upa Lok Pyukta. 

Notwithstanding this, the Chief lecretary addresed the 

impugned D.C. letter dated 21.8.1986 to the applicant 

extracted earlier in this order. Reference has already 

been made to the appeal filed by the applicant against 

this letterand its rejection by the Government of Karnataka. 

5. 	Shri B.R. Hegde, learned counsel for the applicant, 

submitted that there was no justification for the 

Government of Karnataka to come to the conclusion that the 

applicant had taken undue advantage of his offi'cial 

position and had got himself allotted an alternative site 

and on that basis to issue a recordable warning to the 

applicant for the alleged lapse. Merely because the appli-

cant was the Commissioner of 8DM, he was not çrecluded 

from seeking an exchange of site from BOA. The Government 

of Karnataka had issued guidelines for allotment of 

alternative sites by BOA on 26.8.1982. These were, as 

-ttie name itself suggests, only guidelines and not orders 
/ 

wtich 8DM had invariably to follow. They were not specific 

d/Irections to do or not to do something as contemplated in 

section 65 of the B.D.Act. It was provided in those 

guidelines that allotment of alternative sites ~should be 

confined to cases where multiple allotment or allotment of 

non-existent sites had taken place or in cases where the 

1c 
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allotted site was fully unfit for construction of dwelling 

house. The applicant fulfilled the last of these conditions 

because the original site allotted to him was in a low-

lying area subject to water-logging and filling up the 

depression to put up a construction thereon would cost 

more than Rs.50 9000. For these reasons, it was a site fully 

unfit for construction of dwelling house and the applicant 

was justified in applying for allotment of alternative site. 

The second guideline requires that alternative sites should 

be allotted only in new layouts which are being formed by 

BJA, meaning thereby, sites yet to be notified for allotment 

to the public. The plan for the layout which comprised the 

original site allotted to the applicant in 1982 was made in 

1975, while the plan covering the layout in which the alter-

native site allotted to the applicant was located was made 

in 1985. 	Clearly therefore the alternative site allotted 

to the applicant in 1985 was in a new layout in which allot-

ment of sites were made only in December 1985 onwards. A 

certain Jose Alexander was allotted one site on 3.12.1985 

by BJA and the applicant was allotted site No.2989 I-/\ on 

13.12.1985. Thus the second guideline was also fulfilled. 

The applicant could not be accused of expediting the 

'\ 	allotment of alternative site to him because it was not he as 

cr 	F 	 ' .1Commissioner of BDA who made the allotment. He observed 

,) 7 the proprieties by applying to the HUD Department of the 

Government of Karnataka which surely was not under his 

control. If his applicetion dated 4.12.1985 wasputy the 

Secretary HUD to the Minister and the latter passed order 

ther?on immediately, the applicant was not responsible for it. 
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The HUD Department had on its own acted expeditiously 

and sent a reply to the application made by the applicant 

on 6.12.1985. The applicant cannot be said to have 

influenced the minister who directed that alternative site 

be allotted to the applicant. On receipt of the reply from 

HUD Department on 6.12.1985, the applicant hadacted again 

with great propriety, directing the Secretary 10 process 

the paper and put it up directly to the Chairman for being 

included in the agenda of the meeting of the aiathority. 

He had made it clear that the file should not be routed 

through him since he was the subject matter of the case. 

The Secretary put up the reply of the HUD Depatment to the 

Chairman who decided to include it in the agenda of the 

meeting of the authority to be held on 13.12.185. This 

was a decision of the Chairman of the BOA and not of the 

applicant. At the meeting of the authority on13.12.1985, 

the applicant did not take part in the discussion about his 

application for alternative site. The other mmbers compri-

sing very senior offici8ls of the Government of Karnataka 

and 10 non-official members unanimously decided to allot 

the alternative site to the applicant. Truly he applicant 

;\cannot be accused of influencing all the membrs of the 

—'---- '. 	\ 
thority, none of whom was working under him or was in any 

s 	 beholden to him. After the alternative site was allotted, 

)A 
)thh applicant paid the enbanced cost of the site co'thpared to 

I) 

e cost paid by him earliar for the original site. He was-

in no way responsible for expediting the process. In fact, 

he took no part in the decision making process at all because 
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he took the care of applying to the Government and after 

getting the reply of the Government, staying away from 

the meeting of the authority which considered his appli-

cation along with the directions of the Government. 

Therefore, even if there was any violation of any guide-

line set down by the Government, he could not be held 

guilty. The Secretary, HUD Department and the 11inister 

of that Department who had directed the 6DP to allot to 

him an alternative site and the members of the authority 

who were present and unanimously decided to allot the 

alternative site to him were all awar,bf the guidelines. 

The question here was not whether any guideline had been 

violated in the allotment of alternative site to the 

applicant but whethL:r the applicant had misused his 

position to get the alternative site allotted to him and 

to get it done quickly. If the allotment of alternative 

site violated any guideline and if it was felt that such 

allotment was theiafore illegal, Government would have 

taken steps to cancel the allotment, but on the other 

hand, the stay of the allotment ordered by the Government 

on 24.1.1986 was removed by them on their own initiative 

in Uctober 1986. When the applicant acted with the utmost 

propriety in keeping himself away from the decision making 

process, the letter of the Chief Secretary alleging (1) that 

he had got allotted the alternative site and (2) that he 

had got the proposal processed expeditiously taking undue 

advantage of his official position was not based on any 

evidence whatsoever and therefore the action in conveying 

the warning to the applicant was arbitrary and illegal. 
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6. 	Shri S.V. Narasimhan, learned counsel fo1r R-1 and 2 

sought to refute the contentions urged by Shril Hegde. The 

main theme of his argument was that the allotment of alter-

native site to the applicant was in gross vio.ation of the 

guidelines issued by the Government of Karnatáka in its 

order dated 26.3.1982. 	Government had power to issue 

directions to the BOA and these directions were binding 

on the BOA. The guidelines issued by the Government on 

26,3.1982 constituted such directions which BOA was bound 

to follow. Shri Narasimhan drew my attention to guidelines 

1 and 2 which according to him had been violated in this 

case. Guideline 1 reads thus: 

"Allotment of alternative sites should be confined 
to the cases where multiple allotment and allot-
ment of non-existent sites have taken place or in 
cases where the allotted site is fully unfit for 
construction of dwelling house." 

This was not a case of multiple allotment or allotment of 

non-axistent site nor was this a case of a site which was 

fully unfit for construction of dwelling house. Others 

had been allotted sites in the same area and they had 

accepted the allotment. An inspection team had also 

reported that a house could be constructed on the site. 

Guideline 2 on which Shri Narasinihan laidgreat stress 

reads thus: 

"The BOA should allot alternative siteson1y in 

- 	the new lay outs which were being formed by it. 
For this purpose new lay out means in ,hich the 
sites are yet to be notified for allotment to 

public." 

HAL II stage was only 1lay out and it was in this lay out 

that the original site was allotted to the applicant. The 

alternative site allotted to him wasalso in: the same lay 

out. The applicant, as Commissioner of BDA,j should have 
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known that in his case neither of these guidelines was 

applicable and knowing this he should not have accepted 

the allotment. The fact that the site plan in respect 

of the area in which the alternative site was situated 

was made in 1985 while the plan covering the site earlier 

allotted to the applicant was made in 1975 does not mean 

that the two constituted separate lay outs. 	The entire 

land comprising the HAL II Stage had been acquired as a 

block in 1959 and the plans for making plots were made in 

two stages, one in 1975 and other in 1985. The first allot-

ment of a site in the plan prepared in 1985 was made on 

2.12.1985 is., before the applicant even applied for an 

alternative site. 	In other words, when the applicant made 

his application, the sites in the plan made in 1985 had 

already been' notified for allotment to the public and an 

allotment had in fact been made. 	Guideline iI contemplated 

that when an alternative site is allotted, the new lay out 

in which the alternative site is located should not have 

been notified for allotment of sites. 	Therefore there was 

clear material to show that allotment of alternative site 

to the applicant was against guideline 2 and the applicant 

as the Chief Executive of BOA should not have accepted the 

.\ 	 alternative site. 
m 1c 

7. 	Shri Narasimhan also posed the question whether the 
)f 

. 	 warning issued to the applicant was at all justiciable. 

The State Government had assessed the events leading to the 

allotment of the alternative site to the applicant and had 

come to the conclusion that he had misused his position to 
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get the allotment and to expedite the same. His explana-

tion against the warning had also been duly corsidered and 

rejected. This Tribunal should not reapprise the evidence 

and come to a different assessment. 

I 

8. 	Dealing further with the indication that led to the 

conclusion that the applicant had actually misused his 

position, Shri Narasimhan drew my attention fikst to the 

letter dated 6.12.1985 from the Under Secretary HUB Depart-

ment addressed to the Commissioner, BOA (Anneure A). The 

letter merely conveyed the decision of the Gojvernment that 

an alternative site as requested by Shri S.M. Pattanaik and 

Smt. Subhra Pattanaik in lieu of stray site 4011 HAL II stage, 

Bangalore may be allotted. The assumption here was that 

such allotment should be made in accordance with the guide-

lines laid down by the Government on the subject. It was 

for the applicant to ensure that the guidelinds were strictly 

followed. 	But he failed to do so. In his note on the 

margin addressed to the Secretary, BOA, the aplicant had 

directed that the paper be put up to the Chairman for being 

included in the agenda of the Authority meetirtg. When the 

applicant as the Chief Executive of the BOA 9pecifically 

a.. 	 directed that the paper may be put up to the Chairman 'for 

being included in the agenda of the Authoritymceting' the 

r ecretary had no choice but to do so. He was p  threore, in 

H 	
. 

,y JJf'act forcing pace by directing that the Goverrunents letter 

be included in the agenda of the Authority meting. Instead, 

he should have left it to the Secretary and tie Chairman to 
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decide whether the paper should be put up at the meeting 

of the Authority. 

In short, Shri Naresjmhan contended that there was 

enough material for the respondents to come to the con-

clusion conveyed in the impugned DO letter of 21.8.1986 

(Annexure A) viz., that guidelines for allotment of 

alternative sites issued by the Government had been 

violated and the matter had been expedited in such a way 

that the allotment of alternative site was made within 

9 days of the date of the application given by the appli-

cant. The Government of Karnataka had rejected the 

applicant 's representation against the warning issued to 

him by its order dated 29.9.1987, giving cogent and 

detailed reasons for doing so. This Tribunal,, therefore, 

should not interfere with the decision of the Government. 

I have given the most anxious thouoht to the contentions 

addressed by both sides. This is a case a warning ..€ issuad 

to the applicant as a result of a specific incident and that 

warning has been ordered to be kept in the personal file of 

the ap1icant. Respondents have taken the view that the 

circumstnces of the case and the expedition with which the 

proposal was processed showed that the applicant had. taken 

,- 
undue advantage of his official position. That being the 

k 	 case, in terms of the judgment of the Supreme'Curt in R.L. 
1 	)rI 

af
i  jt Butail's case this Tribunal s required to examine the evidence 

j/ 	on which the conclusion was drawn. I, therefore, ké'ject the - 

"4 	ALNG" / 
, 	contention of Shri Narasimhan that this Tribunal cannot 	- 

examine the soundness of the decision of the Respondents to 
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issue a warning to applicant. If there is anyevidence 

which would support the conclusion, then, of curse, it 

is not for this Tribunal to go into the adequaciy of the 

evidence or to appraise it all over again and to substitute 

its own judgment. Now what is the specific chrge against 

the applicant? He is said to have (i) taken urjudue advantage 

of his official position in getting allotted te alternative 

site and (ii) expediting the whole process. Te charge 

suggests positive action on the part of the applicant in 

misusing his official position. What is the eUidence for 

saying so? As u:ged  by Shri HeQde, there is no law preventing 

the Chief Executive of the BDA from asking for allotment of 

an alternative site in exchange for a site alrady allotted 

to him. It may be that because of the position held by him, 

he was aware at the time that a fresh plan had been made in 

HAL II stage in which he could obtain a site. lButp as the 

records show, the applicant chose not to make any recommen—

dation himself to the governino body of BDA, bLt made an 

application to the State Government clarifying therein that 

he did not desire that BDA should make the allotment since 

he was its Chief Executive. In fact, his applkcation to the 

Government for allotment of alternative site should itself 

absolve him of any charge of using his position to get an 

I 
7)7N777.". 

alternative site allotted. Now, the Under Seretary, HUD 

Department wrote back to BDA promptly on 6.l2.l985 conveying 
4

the decision of the Government to allot an alternative site 

to him. It is common ground that the application of the 

I 	applicant was put up by the Secretary, HUD Department to the 

Minister concerned who directedthat BDA be asJed to accede 
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to the applicant's request. There is nothing to show that 

this speedy action was a result of any influence exercised 

by the applicant on the Secretary HUD Department or on the 

Minister concerned. It is quite possible that the Secretary 

HUD Department being himself an lAS officer took quick 

action on the application made by the applicant, another 

officer of the same service. 	But how can this be taken 

to mean that the applicant exercised any influence himself? 

There is nothing either to show that the applicant had 

exarcised influence on the minister concerned to pass order 

in his favour quickly. It is, therefore, not as if the 

mere expedition with which the HUD Department and its minister 

acted without any more evidence could lead to only one 

conclusion viz, that the applicant had exrcised any influence 

or pressure. 	When the letter from the HUD Department was 

received in BD, the applicant made a note in the margin 

addressed to the Secretary directing him to put it uo to the 

Chairman directly and not to himself because he was an interested 

party. Again, this note, in the absence of any evidence to 

the contrary, supports the applicant's case thathe had not 

got anything done himself. The reference in the note to 

inclusion of the item in the agenda of the Authority meeting 

which has been played up by Shri Narasimhan as an attempt to 

expedite its consideration by the Authority does not impress 

It is not disputed that every application for alternative 

.;Site has to go before the Authority, more so when it is 

supported by a direction from the Government. Moreover, even 

if the applicant suggested the item to be included in the 
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agenda, the Chairman of BOA who was an officer superior in 

rank to the applicant could have vetoed the suggestion but 

he did not. It was not as if the applicant cu1d order 

the Chairman to include a particular matter in the agenda. 

The only inference that can be drawn is that the Chairman 

acting on his own volition decided to include the application 

for an alternative site by theapplicant in the agenda of the 

Authority meeting on 13.12.1985. Rere again it is quite 

possible that the Chairman knew the app1icantcloSe1y as 

Commissioner of BOA and, therefore, directed the matter to 

be included in the agenda but this can hardly, be held 

against the applicant. Therefore, on the rwcrd, the 

applicant has taken the utmost care to see that he was not 

in any way associated with the process of dec1ision making 

and apart from the record there is nothing to indicate that 

he had actually persuaded or induced or diredted anybody to 

act in his favour. The minutes of the meetirg of the Authority 

held on 13.12.1985 have recorded that the applicant did not 

take part in the discuSsion relating to his application for 

an alternative site. It is not disputed that the Authority 

consisted of 10 non—officials and 11 senior cfficia1s. The 

officials who participated were not subordinate to the applicant 

nor has it been shown by any scrap of evidene that they or 

( 	 \\ any 
 of the non—officials were in any way beholden to the 

V 	 applicant. The decision to allow the alternative site to 

II 
him was unanimous. I am, therefore, unable o find any 

* 

	

	
evidence to support the conclusion that the applicant had 

actively used his position to get an alternative site allotted 

to him. 
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11. I now turn to the contention that the allotment of 

analternative site to the applicant was in violation of 

guidelines issued by the Government. If, as held by me 

above, the applicant kept himself away at all stages of 

the processing of his application, it would seem id1 to 

say that he was responsible for the violation of any 

guideline on the matter. Be that as it may, it is 

also difficult to come to a categorical finding that the 

guidelines were violated in this case. First of all, if 

the guidelines constituted directions issued by the 

Government under Section 65 of the BDA Act which BDA was 

bound to follow and if, further as contended by Shri ara—

simhan1they were issued in pursuance of the executive 

power of the State Government under Articles 162 and 166 

of the Constitution of India and if it was felt that the 

allotment of alternative site in this case violated those 

guidelines, nothing prevented the State Government from 

cancelling the allotment which it had the power to do. 

The fact that this has not been done is a clear indication 

that the State Government either did not consider the 

guidelines as statutory orders to be invariably followed 

in all cases or that the allotment in this case was ifl\ 

accordance with the guidelines. 	Secondly, on a close 

scrutiny of the guidelines I am unaLJ.e to come to a view 

that there has been a flagrant violation thereof in this 

case. The first guideline so far as it is relevant for 

the present case is that allotment of alternative4te: 
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should be made only where the site already alldtted is 

fully unfit for construction of dwelling house. The 

applicant had in his application stated that the site 

allotted to him was at a level 3 ft. below the road and 

was the:efore subject to water logging and bebause of this 

he was unable to construct a house thereon. When can a 

eitebe considered fully unfit for constructicn of a 

dwelling house? Is it only when no construction whatsoever 

is possible in spite of any steps being takenby the owner? 

Obviously, it cannot be so because BOA itself would not 

select an area where no construction is oossible at all 

for the purpose of plotting it out into house sites and 

allotting them. On the other hand, one person may be able 

to incur the expenditure of filling up a marshy area and 

raise the site to road level to put up a building and 

another may not be able to afford such expenditure in 

addition to putting up a house of the size required by him. 

So far as the latter is concerned the site may, therefore, 

be fully unfit for construction. There cannot b an 

absolute standard prescribed for this purpose. I should 

not be understood here to be interpreting the Iguidelines 

but I am only indicating that it is capable of' different 

interpretations. In this case the applicant pleaded his 

5
ability to construct a house and the Government obviously 

ter due consideration directed BDA to allot him an 

ternative site. The only inference that can be drawn 

is that his claim that the site was fully unfit for 

construction of dwelling house was accepted by the Government 

which had issued the guidelines. 	In these cIrcumstances 

I am unable to say that there was a violationof the guideline 
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justifying a warning to the applicant. I have perused 

the note recorded by the Chief Secretary on the subject. 

He hqs mentioned that between 25.e.1982 and 31.12.1985, 

BOA had given 783 alternative sites all of which violated 

the conditions laid down in the Government order. 	Over 

the years, BOA had been exorcising a great deal of 

flexibility and discretion in allowing alternative 

sites. The applicant's case was only one such. The 

note also states that Government was aware of the practice 

and in many cases had itself given directions. From all 

this the only one inference that is possible is that the 

Government did not consider the guidelines as inviolable 

and so violation of the guidelines, if any, cannot be held 

against any allottee including the applicant. 

12. 	Turning to guideline No.2, here also I am unable to 

agree that there was a patent violation of that guideline 

in this case so as to justify the issue of a warning to 

the applicant. 	This guideline says that an alternative 

site can be allotted only in a new lay out. What is a new 

lay out? Is Shri Nerasimhan right when he says that since 

the entire land comprised in the two plans made in 1975 and 

1985 was acquired in one transaction in 1959, the sites in 

the two plans constituted only one lay out or when two 

L : 

	

	' 	
areas in a plot of land acquired in one. deed are plotted 

out into sites on two different occasions can it be said 

that a separate lay out was formed on each such occasion? 

In my view the choice between these two ways of looking 

at the guideline is not so obvioLss as to say that if one 
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of them were followed the guideline itself is violated. 

When the governing body of BDA consisting of sveral non-

officials and several senior officers of the Government 

approved of the allotment of the alternative ste to the 

applicant )the presumption has to be that they knew the 

guideline and acted in accordance with it. I  have already 

mentioned that Government itself which issued the guideline 

did not consider them inviolable. Therefore, !ven  assuming 

that the applicant took an active part in the: entire 

process leading up to the allotment of alternative site 

to him, for which there is no evidence at all as already 

stated, I am convinced that no categorical statement can 

be made against him of having viola€ed guidelihe 1 or 2. 

13. 	In the light of the above discussion I am convinced 

that ther was no evidence whatsoever on which; the respon-

dents could reach the conclusion which they di when 

conveying a recordable warning to the applican,i in the 

impugned DO letter of'the Chief Secretary dated 21.8.19.96. 

The decision of the Upa Lok Ayukta exonerating the applicant 

of more or less the same charges fortifies me kn the view I 

have taken. For the same reason, I an. also unab1e to uphold 

the decision of the respondents on the representation of the 

( 

	

	 . \applicant against the warning so issued to reject the same by 

\rder dated 29.9.1987 (Annexure  E). I have therefore, no 

LC P• D 
J 	esitation in quashing the DO letter dated 21.e.1986 (Annexure  

and the order dated 29.9.1967 of the Government rejecting 

the applicant s representation. 	I hereby quash both of them 

and direct the respondents to delete any reference to this 

warning incorporated in his character roll. The said letter 

_ii----• 
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of warning shell not form part of the confidential 

dossier of the applicant and should not be taken into 

account for any purpose whatsoever. 

1. 	In the result the application is allowed. But 

in the circumstances of the case, parties to bear 

their own costs. 

I- 

M.EMEER (A) 	
\"6 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE BENCH 	BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, 1988 

Present : Hon'ble P. Srinivasan 	 ... 	Member (A) 

APPLICATION NO.917/87 ([) 

S.M. Pattanajk 
(Indian Administrative Service) 
Karnataka Cadre, 
Presently Managing Director, 
Karnataka Silk Industries Corporation, 
Public Utility Building, 
M.G. Road, Bangalore-1. Applicant 

(Shri B.R. Hegde ... Advocate) 

V. 

The State of Karnataka, 
through the Chief Secretary, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore. 

Chief Secretary to Government 
of Karnataka, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore. 	 Respondents 

(Shri S.V. Narasirnhan . Advocate) 

This application came up for hearing on 31.5.1988 before 

this Tribural. Hon'ble Shri P. Srinivasan, Member (A), made the 

following: 

ORDER 

Adverse remarks in the confidential record of a Government 

servant veritably constitute writing on the wail for. him. They 

could ruin his career, and if undeserved, demoralise the service 

itself. On the other hand, the maintenance of a high standard 

of efficiency in Government service demands that only the best 

be promoted to the higher echeleons for, apart from the 

increasingly important roles they have to play in the"functioning 
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of the Government, they also serve as an example for their 

juniors to follow. Primarily it is the function of the 

officials in Government to judge the competence of officers 

working under them because they are in constant and intimate 

touch with them in their day—to—day work. This Tribunal 

cannot presume to assess the qualities of a Government servant, 

for, apart from the unsettling effect such interference may 

have on the day—to—day running of the administration, it is 

not qualified to do so. 	This Tribunal, would, therefore, 

be slow in entertaining applications challenging adverse 

remarks in confidential reports. Broadly speaking, interference 

in such matters would be justified where there is a legal 

infirmity in the manner of recording the remarks or where 

the remarks are patently perverse, not being based on any 

relevant material with the reporting or reviewing officers 

to support them or where a clear case of anixnus or malafides 

is established against the person who made the remarks. The 

Supreme Court,in R.L. BUTAIL V. UNION OF INDIA, 1970 SLR 926 9  

ruled that in recording remarks based on a general assessment 

of work performed by a Government servant, the reporting 

authority need not refer to specific incidents upon which 

the assessment is based, "except in cases where as a result 

of any specific incidents a censure or a warning is issued 

and when such warning is by an order to be kept in the personal 

file of the Government servant". This ruling of the Supreme 

Court further restricts the scope of interference on the ground 

of absence of supporting evidence to cases where a specific 

incident is the basis of an adverse remark or recordable warning. 
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2. 	The applicant in this application, an lAS officer of the 

Karnataka Cadre, is aggrieved with a warning issued to him 

by the Chief Secretary of the Karnataka Government, by ademi 

official (Do) letter dated 21.8.1986 (Annexure A - page 23 of 

the application), in respect of a specific incident referred 

to therein. 	This was a recordable warning which was directed 

to be kept in his confidential character rolls. The applicant 

challenged this letter in application No.1737 of 1986 filed 

before this Tribunal which, by order dated 22.4.1987, to which 

I was a party, directed the applicant to file an appeal against 

the said letter and exhaust the departmental remedies before 

coming to this Tribunal. Thereafter, the applicant filed an 

appeal but that was rejected on behalf of the Government of 

Karnataka by order dated 29.9.1987 (Annexure E pages 38-40 

of the application). The applicant challenges the validity 

of the warning issued to him and the rejection of his appeal 

against the same. More specifically, he wants this Tribunal 

to quash the DO letter of the Chief Secretary dated 21.8.1986 

(Annexure A— page 23) and the order dated 29.9.1987 issued in 

the name of the Governor of Karnataka (Annexure E - pages 38-

40 of the application) rejecting his representation. The 

letter of the Chief Secretary, Government of Karnataka, dated 

21.8.1986 reads as follows:— 

I,  'CONFIDENTIAL' 

VIDHANA SOUDHA 
BANGALORE - 560 001. 

D.O. NO. DPAR 437 SAS 86 

CHIEF SECRETARY 
	

DATED 21st Aug. 1986. 

Ply dear Pattanaik, 

Sub: Permission for allotment of alternative 
site in favour of Sri S.P1,Pattanaik and 
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Smt. Subhara Pattanaik, 

It has come to the notice of Governmert that 
you got allotted an alternative site bearing 
No.2989/I-A, HAL 11 Stage, in lieu of site o.4011 9  
HAL II Stage allotted earlier by the B.D.A.while 
functioning as Commissioner, BOA. Government have 
examined the entire iSsue and have come to the 
conclusion from the circumstances of the case and 
the expedition with which the proposal was rocessed 
that you have taken undue advantage of yourofficial 
position. I am, therefore, desired to convey a 
warning to you for this lapse.' 

Yours sincerely, 

Sd/- 

(T.R.SATISH CHANDRAN)" 

The operative portion of the second document which is 

challenged here namely, the order dated 29.9.19E7 rejecting 

the appeal of the applicant, reads as follows:- 

" ORDER NO.DPAR 220 SAS 87 DATED 29.9.1987 

After considering all aspects of the matter, 
Government do not see any merit to reconsider the 
decision regarding warning issued to the officer. 
The representation dated 4.5.1987 of Shri S.1.Pattanaik, 
lAS, is therefore, rejected. 

By order and in the name 
of the Governor of Karnataka 

Sd/_ 

(A. Ramaswamy) 
Under Secy toGovernment 
I/C DPAR (Services - I)" 

This order is preceded by a preamble in which te events 

leading to the issue of the warning have been set out in 

detail to which I presently turn. 

3. 	The facts giving rise to this application are these: 

The applicant joined the Indian Administrative Service (lAS) 

in 1967 on the basis of a competitive examination held in 

1966 and was allotted to the Karnataka Cadre. From 1982, he 

has been working in the super-time scale of the said Service. 
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He has held several top posts like those of Chairman, 

Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation, Member, 

Karnataka Appellate Tribunal, Commissioner, Bangalore 

Cprporation, Commissioner of Bangalore Development 

Authority, Chairman, Karnataka Silk Industries Corpora-

tion and is currently working as Chairman, Mysore Sugar 

Company, Mandya, an undertaking owned by the State of 

Karnataka. When the applicant was working as Commissioner, 

Bangalore Municipal Corporation, in December 1982, he 

and his wife applied for allotment of a house site to 

the Bangalore Development Authority (BOA). He was allotted 

site No.4011 in HAL II Stage measuring 49' x 67' in 

December 1982 by BJA. He immediately paid the amount due 

on allotment and took possession of the site. On 23.8.185, 

he was transferred to BOA as Commissioner. The post of 

Commissioner is the highest executive post in BOA. While 

working in that post, the applicant and his wife made an 

application on 4.12.1985 for allotment of an alternative 

site. It was stated in this application that the site 

already allotted to him was situated in a marshy area 3 ft. 

below the road level and was liable to water-logging. The 

site was also too small for his purpose and So he and his 

wife had not constructed any house on it till then. Though 

BOA itself had the power to allot an alternative site, the 

application was addressed to the Housing and Urban Develop-

ment (HUD). Department of the Karnataka Government with the 

explanation that such a course was being adopted "as a 

measure of abundant caution, since Shri S.. Pattanaik is 

now the Commissioner of BOA". HUD Department was requested 

7 c__i 
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to "kindly direct the BDA to allot a bigger try site 

situated in a better place in HAL II Stage or in any 

other lay-cut in lieu of our present site". The Under 

Secretary, MUD Department promptly sent a rply addre-

ssed to the Commissioner, BDA (not by name) dated 

6.12.1985 in which he wrote 

"1 am directed to state that an altenative 
site as requested by Sri S.M. Pattaaik and 
Smt. Sbuhra Patnaik in lieu of stray site 
No.011, HAL-Il Stage, Bangalore, my be 

allotted. 

Action taken in the matter may be intimated 
to Government." 

The applicant made a note on the margin of the letter 

directing the Secretary, BDA, to "process this paper 

and directly put up to the Chairman, BDA, for being 

includd in the agenda of the Authority meting. This 

file should not be routed through me, since I am the 

subject matter of this case." A meeting o the 

Governing Body of the BDA was held on l3.l.1985 at 

which the application of the applicant for allotment 

of alternative site was put up as Agenda Itern No. 974. 

The Governing Body consisted of 10 non-official members 

and 11 senior officers of the Government of Karnataka 

including the Secretary, MUD Department, he Chairman, 

Water Supply and Sewerage Board, the Chif Architect 

to the Government, the Director of Health and Family 

Welfare, the Chairman, Karnataka State  Electricity 

Board, the Vice-Chairman of KSRTC and the Chairman of 

the BDA. The applicant as Commissioner, BDA, was also 
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a member. But in the proceedings of the meeting, it was 

recorded that he did not participate in the discussion 

relating to his application. The Governing Body unanimously 

decided to allot to the applicant alternative site No.2989 

I—A in HAL II Stage. On receipt of the letter of allotment, 

the applicant duly paid the cost of the site to the BOA 

amounting to Rs.1 9009779 at the rate of Rs.200 per metre on 

15.1.1986 and took possession of the same on the same day. 

It may be mentioned here that for the original site allotted 

to him in December 1982 the total value paid by the applicant 

was Rs.26 9833. 

4. 	After the applicant took possession of the new site 

allotted to him, complaints were made in the press by a 

former member of the Legislative Council of Karnataka about 

the propriety of the action. It appears that the matter also 

came up for discussion in the Legislative Council. On 

24.1,1986 the Karnataka Government issued directions that 

the proceedings of the BOA allotting an alternative site 

to the applicant and his wife be stayed with immediate effect 

and until further orders. A complaint against the applicant 

in respect of the same transaction was filed with the Lok 

Ayukta of Karnataka. The allegation was that he had got a 

more valuable site in exchange of the old site by misusing 

his position for his personal gain, and had taken possession 

of the site by completing the formalities in indecent haste. 

He had misused his authority to get the adjacent site to one 

Jose Alexander by—passing all the rules and regulations 

relating to allotment of alternative stray sites. 	By a 
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detailed order dated 17.7.1986 the Upa Lok Ayukta fully 

exonerated the applicant of the charges 1eve11edagainst 

him. The applicant thereupon addressed a letter dated 

18.7.1986 to the Chief Secretary to the Governmept of 

Karnataka enclosing the order of the Upa Lok Ay,ukta. 

Notwithstanding this, the Chief Lecretary addressed the 

impugned D.C. letter dated 21.8.1986 to the appiiicant 

extracted earlier in this order . Reference has already 

been made to the appeal filed by the applicant against 

this letterand its rejection by the Government cf Karnataka. 

5. 	Shri B.R. Hegde, learned counsel for the aplicant, 

submitted that there was no justification for the 

Government of Karnataka to come to the conclusion that the 

applicant had taken undue advantage of his ofuiial 

position and had got himself allotted an alternative site 

and on that basis to issue a recordable warning to the 

applicant for the alleged lapse. Merely becaus 

i 

a the appli-

cant was the Commissioner of 8D, he was not precluded 

from seeking an exchanoe of site from BDr. The Government 

of Karnataka had issued guidelines for allotmen~wereq of 

alternative sites by 8D on 26.8.1982. These 	as 

the name itself suggests, only guidelines and rot orders 

which BD1 had invariably to follow. They were not specific 

directions to do or not to do something as cortemp1ated in 

Section 65 of the B.D.Ict. It was provided in those 

guidelines that allotment of alternative sites should be 

confined to cases where multiple allotment or 11otment of 

non-existent sites had taken place or in cases where the 



allotted site was fully unfit for construction of dwelling 

house. The applicant fulfilled the last of these conditions 

because the original site allotted to him was in a low-S 

lying area subject to water—logging and filling up the 

depression to put up a construction thereon would cost 

more than Rs.50,003. For these reasons, it was a site fully 

unfit for construction of dwelling house and the applicant 

was justified in applying for allotment of alternative site. 

The second guideline requires that alternative sites should 

be allotted only in new layouts which are being formed by 

8D1, meaning thereby, sites yet to be notified for allotment 

to the public. The plan for the layout which comprised the 

original site allotted to the applicant in 1982 was made in 

1975, while the plan covering the layout in which the alter-

native site allotted to the applicant was located was made 

in 1985. 	Clearly therefore the alternative site allotted 

to the applicant in 1985 was in a new layout in which allot-

ment of sites were made only in December 1985 onwards. A 

certain Jose Alexander was allotted one site on 3.12.1985 

by BJA and the applicant was allotted site No.2989 I—A on 

13.12.185. Thus the second guideline was also fulfilled. 

The applicant could not be accused of expediting the 

allotment of alternative site to him because it was not he as 

Commissioner of BDA who made the allotment. He observed 

the proprieties by applying to the HUD Department of the 

Government of Karnataka which surely was not under his 

control. If his application dated 4,12.1985 was putby the 

Secretary HUD to the Minister and the latter passed order 

thereon immediately, the applicant was not responsible for it. 
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The HUD Department had on its own acted expeditiusly 

and sent a reply to the application made by the bpplicant 

on 6.12.1985. The applicant cannot be said to h!ave 

influenced the minister who directed that a1terrative site 

be allotted to the applicant. On receipt of th6 reply from 

HUD Department on 6.12.1985, the applicant had acted again 

with great propriety, directing the Secretary to process 

the paper and put it up directly to the Chairman for being 

included in the agenda of the meeting of the au!thority. 

He had made it clear that the file should not ble routed 

through him since he was tbe subject matter OTI the case. 

The Secretary put up the reply of the HUD Department to the 

Chairman who decided to include it in the agefla of the 

meeting of the authority to be held on 13.12.1985. This 

was a decision of the Chairman of the BOA andi not of the 

applicant. At the meeting of the authority on 13.12.1985, 

the applicant did not take part in the discusion about his 

application for alternative site. The other nembers compri-

sing very senior officials of the Government of Karnataka 

and 10 non-official members unanimously decidd to allot 

the alternative site to the applicant. Trulythe applicant 

cannot be accused of influencing all the members of the 

authority, none of whom was working under him] or was in any 

way beholden to him. After the alternative s]ite was allotted, 

the applicant paid the enbanced cost of the site compared to 

the cost paid by him earlier for the original site. He was 

in no way responsible for expediting the process. In fact, 

he took no part in the decision making proces at all because 
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he took the care of applying to the Government and after 

getting the reply of the Government, staying away from 

the meeting of the authority which considered his appli-

cation along with the directions of the Government. 

Therefore, even if there was any violation of any guide-

line set down by the Government, he could not be held 

guilty. The Secretary, HUD Department and the Plinister 

of that Department who had directed the BDA to allot to 

him an alternative site and the members of the authority 

who were present and unanimously decided to allot the 

alternative site to him were all awarf the guidelines. 

The question here was not whether any guideline had been 

violated in the allotment of alternative site to the 

applicant but whethc:r the applicant had misused his 

position to get the alternative site allotted to him and 

to get it done quickly. If the allotment of alternative 

site violated any guideline and if it was felt that such 

allotment was thtrefore illegal, Government would have 

taken steps to cancel the allotment, but on the other 

hand, the stay ofthe allotment ordered by the Government 

on 24.1.1986 was removed by them on their own initiative 

in October 1986. When the applicant acted with the utmost 

propriety in keeping himself away from the decision making 

process, the letter of the Chief Secretary alleging (1) that 

he had got allotted the alternative site and (2) that he 

had got the proposal processed expeditiously taking undue 

advantage of his official position was not based on any 

evidence whatsoever and therefore the action in conveying 

the warning to the applicant was arbitrary and illegal. 

I. 
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agenda, the Chairman of BDA who was an officer superior in 

rank to the applicant could have vetoed the suggestion but 

he did not. It was not as if the applicant codld order 

the Chairman to include a particular matter in the agenda. 

The only inference that can be drawn is that the Chairman 

acting on his own volition decided to include the application 

for an alternative site by theapplicant in the, agenda of the 

Authority meeting on 13.12.1985. Here again it is quite 

possible that the Chairman knew the applicant closely as 

Commissioner of BDP1 and, therefore, directed the matter to 

be included in the agenda but this can hardly be held 

against the applicant. Therefore, on the record, the 

applicant has taken the utmost care to see that he was not 

in any way associated with the process of decision making 

and apart from the record there is nothing to indicate that 

he had actually persuaded or indu:ed or directed anybody to 

act in his favour. The minutes of the meetint of the Authority 

held on 13.12.1985 have recorded that the applicant did not 

take part in the diEcussion relating to his abp1ication for 

an alternative site. It is not disputed that the Authority 

consisted of 10 non—officials and 11 senior officials. The 

officials who participated were not subordinate to the applicant 

nor has it been shown by any scrap of evidence that they or 

any of the non—officials were in any way beholden to the 

applicant. The decision to allow the alternative site to 

him was unanimous. I am, therefore, unable to find any 

evidence to support the conclusion that the applicant had 

actively used his position to get an alternative site allotted 

to him. 
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11. I now turn to the contention that the allotment of 

analternative site to the applicant was in violation of at 
guidelines issued by the Government. If, as held by me 

above, the applicarft kept himself away at all stages of 

the processing of his application, it would swem idla to 

say that he was responsible for .the violation of any 

guideline on the matter. Be that as it may, it is 

also difficult to come to a categorical finding that the 

guidelines were violated in this case. First of all, if 

the guidelines constituted directions issued by the 

Government under Section 65 of the BDA Act which BDP. was 

bound to follow and if, further as contended by Shri Nara—

simhan1they were issued in pursuance of the executive 

power of the State Government under Articles 162 and 166 

of the Constitution of India and if it was felt that the 

allotment of alternative site in this case violated those 

guidelines, nothing prevented the State Government from 

cancelling the allotment which it had the power to do. 

The fact that this has not been done is a clear indication 

that the State Government either did not consider the 

guidelines as statutory orders to be invariably followed 

in all cases or that the allotment in this case was in 

accordance with the guidelines. 	Secondly, on a close 

scrutiny of the guidelines I am unable to come to a view 

that there has been a flagrant violation thereof in this 

case. The first guideline so far as it is relevant for 

the present case is that allotment of alternative site. 
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should be made only where the site already allo4ted is 

fully unfit for construction of dwelling house. The 

applicant had in his application stated that the site 

allotted to him was at a level 3 ft. below the, road and 

was theT'efore subject to water logging and beáase of this 

he was unable to construct a house thereon. Whlen can a 

oitebe considered fully unfit for construction of a 

dwelling house? Is it only when no construction whatsoever 

is possible in spite of any steps being taken by the owner? 

Obviously, it cannot be so because BOA itself would not 

select an area where no construction is possible at all 

for the purpose of plotting it out into house èites and 

allottino them. On the other hand, one personmay be able 

to incur the expenditure of filling up a marshy area and 

raise the site to road level to put up a building and 

another may not be able to afford such expenditure in 

addition to putting up a house of the size reuired by him. 

So far as the latter is concerned the site may, therefore, 

be fully unfit for construction. There cannot be an 

absolute standard prescribed for this purpose. I should 

not be understood here to be interpreting the guidelines 

but I am only indicating that it is capable of different 

interpretations. In this case the applicant pleaded his 

inability to construct a house and the Government obviously 

after due consideration directed BDA to allot 1 him an 

alternative site. The only inference that can be drawn 

is that his claim that the site was fully unfit for 

construction of dwelling house was accepted by the Government 

which had issued the guidelines. 	In these circumstances 

I am unable to say that there was a violationpf the guideline 
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justifying a warning to the applicant. I have perused 

the note recorded by the Chief Secretary on the subject. 

He hqs mentioned that between 26.8.1982 and 31.12.1985, 

BDA had given 783 alternative sites all of which violated 

the conditions laid down in the Government order. 	Over 

the years, BDA had been exorcising a great deal of 

flexibility and discretion in allowing alternative 

sites. The applicant's case was only one such. The 

note also states that Government was aware of the practice 

and in many cases had itself given directions. From all 

this the only one inference that is possible is that the 

Government did not consider the guidelines as inviolable 

and so violation of the guidelines, if any, cannot be held 

against any allottee including the applicant. 

12. 	Turning to guideline No.2, here also I am unable to 

agree that there was a patent violation of that guideline 

in this case so as to justify the issue of a warning to 

the applicant. 	This guideline says that an alternative 

site can be allotted only in a new lay out. What is a new 

lay out? Is Shri Narasimhan right when he says that since 

the entire land comprised in the two plans 'made in 1975 and 

1985 was acquired in one transaction in 1959, the sites in 

the two plans constituted only one lay out or when two 

areas in a plot of land acquired in one. deed are plotted 

out into sites on two different occasions can it be said 

that a separate lay out was formed on each such occasion? 

In my view the choice between these two ways of looking 

at the guideline is not so obviol4s as to say that if one 

ON 
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of them were followed the guideline itself is 4olated. 

When the governing body of BDA consisting of sveral non—

officials and several senior officers of the Government 

approved of the allotment of the alternative silte to the 

applicant ,the presumption has to be that they çnew the 

guideline and acted in accordance with it. I have already 

mentioned that Government itself which issued the.. guidelines 

did not consider them inviolable. Therefore, even assuming 

that the applicant took an active part in theentire 

process leading up to the allotment of alternative site 

to him, for which there is no evidence at all ès already 

stated, I am convinced that no categorical sttement can 

be made against him of having violated guideline 1 or 2. 

13. 	In the light of the above discussion I am' convinced 

that ther- was no evidence whatsoever on which the respon—

dents could reach the conclusion which they diii when 

conveying a recordable warning to the applicant in the 

ipugned DC letter of the Chief Secretary dated 21.8.1986. 

The decision of the Upa Lok Ayukta exonerating the applicant 

of more or less the same charges fortifies me in the view I 

have taken. For the same reason, I am also urable to uphold 

the decision of the respondents on the represntation of the 

applicant against the warning so issued to reject the same by 

order dated 29.9.1987 (Annexure  E). I have therefore, no 

hesitation in.quashing the DO letter dated 21.8.1986 (Annexure  

A) and the order dated 29.9.1987 of the Goverrment rejecting 

the applicant's representation. 	I hereby qush both of them 

and direct the respondents to delete any reference to this 

warning incorporated in his character roll. The said letter 
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of warning shall not form part of the confidential 

dossier of the applicant and should not be taken into 

account for any purpose whatsoever. 

14. 	In the result the application is allowed. But 

in the circumstances of the case, parties to bear 

their Own costs. 

sctj 
MEME.ER  (A) 	
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ORDER 

  

In this petition, the petitioner 
wants us to punish the respondents in 
application No.917/87 for failure to 
comply with the directions issued by one 
of us (Hon'ble Shri P.Srinivasan) sitting 
as a Single Member Bench disposing of 
th4TapplicatiOfl. 	 1 

Notices were issued to the 
respondents. 

When the matter came up for 
hearing, Shri S.M.Babi, learned counsel 
for the respondents, informs us that 
our order has been duly complied with. '1\ 

Shri N.Umapathi for Shri B.R. 
Hegds for the petitioner does not dieput 

In view at the above, we hereby 
drop the contempt of court proceedings 
leaving the parjes to bear thur own C08t. 
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